90 11 -7 11 8

STATE OF INDIANA) IN RE: DECEDENT,
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE) JOHN W. SWATZELL

SURVIVORSHIP AFFIDAVIT AND AFFIDAVIT FOR TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY

LONNIE K. FENES, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

- 1. That she is an adult and the surviving daughter of decedents, VIRGINIA M. SWATZELL who died on the 30th day of July, 1995 and JOHN W. SWATZELL who died on the 3rd day of April, 1998.
- 2. That the parties were owners by the entireties of the following described real estate, to-wit:

Lot 25, Block 21, in Homestead Garden's Master Addition to the Town of Highland, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat JUL 06 Book 35, page 57, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Commonly known as: 8001 Glenwood, Highland, IN 46322

Key #27-340-25

and that said parties were husband and wife when they took title and remained in title and lived continuously together as husband and wife until the death of VIRGINIA M. SWATZELL, on the date given above.

3. That the decedent, JOHN W. SWATZELL, died testate on the 3rd day of April, 1998, while domiciled in Lake County and that the will of the decedent was

0003560 239770 CH #21544 probated and spread of record in Lake County, Indiana in the Lake Superior Court, Room Number Two, under Cause No. 45D02-9807-ES-124, and a copy of said Will is attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit "A".

- 4. That forty-five (45) days have elapsed since the death of the decedent.
- 5. That no application or petition for the appointment of a personal representative is pending or has been granted in any jurisdiction.
- 6. That among the decedent's probate assets is the above-described parcel of real estate.
- 7. That Affiant knows of her own knowledge that the value of the gross estate of the above decedent, JOHN W. SWATZELL, at the time of death, within the meaning of the Federal Estate Tax laws, was less than that required for the filing of a Federal Estate Tax Return, and that the estate of said decedent was not subject to any Federal Estate Tax.
- 8. That the decedent's estate was subject to Indiana Inheritance Tax and the Indiana Inheritance Tax assessed as a result of this specific transfer has been paid to the Treasurer of Lake County, Indiana by the affiant herein.
- 9. Affiant further states that all outstanding debts and obligations of the decedent, JOHN W. SWATZELL, including funeral expenses and expense of last illness, were fully paid and discharged and that there is no estate proceeding pending and there are no outstanding claims or obligations against said decedent.
- 10. That the individual entitled to the real estate as a result of the decedent's death is the decedent's sole devisee listed under Article II "Gifts, Devises & Bequests"

of the decedent's Last Will and Testament, namely: LONNIE K. FENES, Daughter. STATE OF INDIANA SS: COUNTY OF LAKE Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public for Lake County, State of Indiana, personally appeared LONNIE K. FENES, who acknowledged the execution of this instrument this 30th day of June, 1998. (SEAL) This Document MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Lake County Recorder! Theresa L. Clements Notary Public, Siste of Indiana Lake County My Control spenting \$11/2000 THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: JOHN F. HILBRICH, ATTORNEY AT LAW 2637-45TH ST., HIGHLAND, IN 46322 PH: 219/924-2427

RETURN RECORDED INSTRUMENT TO:

MAIL FUTURE TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Ms. Lonnie K. Fenes 8001 Glenwood Highland, IN 46322 UL 1 1998 uf

CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COURT

JOHN WILLIAM SWATZELL

I, JOHN WILLIAM SWATZELL, presently of Highland, Lake County, Indiana, being of sound mind and memory, and considering the uncertainty of life, do therefore make, ordain, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, and do hereby revoke all former Wills and Codicils by me made.

I. PAYMENT OF DEBTS T 15

I direct that all of my debts, funeral expenses, including the expense of my last illness, settlement expenses and inheritance and estate taxes be paid from my general estate by my Executrix, as soon as practical.

II. GIFTS, DEVISES AND BEQUESTS

I give all my personal and household effects not otherwise effectively disposed of, such as jewelry, clothing, automobiles, furniture, furnishings, silver, books and pictures, including policies of insurance thereon, to my wife, VIRGINIA MAE SWATZELL, if she survives me for thirty (30) days or, if she does not so survive me, to my daughter, LONNIE KAY SWATZELL, if she survives me.

I give, devise and bequeath all of the rest, residue and remainder of my property, real, personal and mixed, wheresoever situate of which I may die in possession or expectancy, in fee simple, to have and to hold, absolutely and forever, to my wife, VIRGINIA MAE SWATZELL.

However, if my said wife shall predecease me, or die at the time that I die, or within thirty (30) days thereafter, I then give, devise and bequeath said rest and residue to my daughter, LONNIE KAY SWATZELL. If my daughter shall not survive me, then the share of such deceased child shall be divided and distributed among her descendants, if any, per stirpes.

III. EXECUTRIX

I hereby nominate and appoint my wife, VIRGINIA MAE SWATZELL, to be sole Executrix of this my Last Will and Testament. However, if she be unable to so act, I then appoint my daughter, LONNIE KAY SWATZELL, to act as Executrix herein and direct that either of them shall serve without bond.

IV. EXECUTRIX'S POWERS

I hereby empower and authorize my Executrix to do all things which she may deem desirable or expedient for the advantageous control of the estate without court authorization, direction, confirmation or approval, and in the exercise of such authority, such Executrix shall have the rights, powers and duties by way of illustration and not by way of limitation, as follows:

A. To sell, convey or exchange, without court interventions, authorization or approval, real or personal property of the estate and any sale or exchange of property may be accomplished publicly or privately, for cash or on such terms and conditions as such Executrix shall consider proper, without being required to report such action to court or to obtain court confirmation thereof and no person purchasing property shall be required to see to the proper application of the proceeds of the sale by such Executrix.

John William Swatzell

The above and foregoing instrument was on the aforesaid day signed, sealed, published and declared by the Testator, as and for his Last Will and Testament, in the presence of us, who at his

request, and in his presence, and in the presence of each other, have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.

residing at Santing Minais Marinne Morrekout residing at Schenewille, Ondiana

UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, WE, the Testator and the witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the attached Last Will and Testament, hereby solemnly, sincerely and truly declare and affirm:

- That the Testator executed the instrument as his Will:
- That, in the presence of both witnesses, he signed or acknowledged his signature already made or directed another to sign for him in his presence;
- That he executed the Will as his free and voluntary
 - act and for the purposes expressed in it;
 the Lake County Recorder!
 That each of the witnesses, in the presence of the
 Testator, and of each other, signed the Will as Witness:
 - That the Testator was of sound mind; and,
 - That to the best of their knowledge, the Testator was at the time eighteen (18) or more years of age, or was a member of the Armed Forces or of the Merchant Marine of the United States or its allies.

John F. Hilbrich, Esq. Hilbrich, Cunningham & Schwerd 2637 - 45th Street Highland, Indiana 46322 Phone: 219/924-2427

* ATTENTION EST being requested by pursue its statutor voluntary and there	/ INIS State ag	ency in order	10	NDIANA S'					IEAL	.TH				
Local No	THE RECOR	778 RDS IN THIS SE	RIES ARI	C E CONFIDENTIAL PEI	ERTIFIC	ATEO	F DEA	TH		State	No	• • • • • • • •		
TYPE/PRINT	1 DECEASED		2 SEX 30 TIME OF											
IN PERMANENT	John W. Swatzell 4. *SOCIL SECURITY NUMBER 50 ACE-LAW BITHOUS				Sh UNDER I YEAR Sc UNDER I			ale	.e 9:12 DATE OF BIRTH (Mg. De			April 3, 1998 BIRTHPLACE (City and State or Foreign)		
BLACK INK	408-30-4763		(Years) 71		Months D	eys Ho	Hours Moutes		. 9, 1926		Knoxville, Tenness			
	& WAS DECEDENT A US VETERANT		No YEAR LAST SERVED IN US ARMED FORCES?		× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×		9a PU		CE OF DEATH (Check only one		e See metruction	See instructions)		
	Yes		1946		HOSPITAL Inpetient		nt Ipebent 🔲 DOA		OTHER Nursing Home C		∐ Other (Sp	3 Other (Specify)		
DECEDENT	96 FACILITY N		-		·	A THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	CITY, TOWN OR LOCATION OF			9d CO	UNTY OF DEATH	I		
	The Community					1.2 2	Munst					Take		
	10. MARITAL STATUS (Specify) Widowed		NOT	viving spouse Na give meiden name) Applicable	e	Try-1	12a DECEDENT'S USUAL OC done during most of works Truck Driver			(Live Ring of Work use retired)	Steel	Steel Manufacturing		
	134 RESIDENCE-STATE		136 COUNTY		13c CITY, TOWN		 			STREET AND NO				
	Indiana		Lake		Highlan					001 Gle		vood		
	136 ZIP CODE 13/ INSIDE CI		OKYes WHAT COUNTRY							American Indian. Title: etc.	l .		ECEDENT'S EDUCATION only highest grade completed	
					Mexican, Pue	vio Aicen. etc.				(Specify) White		iecondary (Q-12)	College (1-4 or 5 +)	
	46322	AME (First Medicitis					A 1 1 10 S			AME (First Middle, Meiden Surner		10		
PARENTS	Lon E. Swatzell Ida Emery													
INFORMANT	204 INFORMAN	TS NAME (Type/	Print)	N	206 MA	ILING ADDRE	SS (Street and	Number or I	Rural Rout	e Number. City of	Town State Ze	p Code) 20c	Relationship	
	Lonnie			This Da						Lake, I			ughter	
	21s METHOD O String Donation	F DISPOSITION Cremeson Other (Speci	D Rom	ovel from State he	216 DATE AND P other place) Greenwoo	April	7R199	_				N—Cay or Town	nnessee	
DISPOSITION	22s EMBALMER	S NAME			326 EMBALA				23 W/	AS DEATH REPO			шеззее	
	Raymon	d E. Wh	ite		FDO87	00086				2 No □ V	46			
	Casi	TIFIES THE P	VE /	JAND LEGAL		NUMBER ***) 01585	Kui Hic	Highland, Indian			se number of funeral home Home 9039 Kleinman Ro: na 46322 FH83007500			
		erreet shock o	heart faik	re List only one cause of	used the deeth Do not enter nonspecific terms such as cardiac in each line. The Heart Failure					ratory		Approximate Interval Between Onest and Death MAS		
CAUSE OF	MMEDIATE CAD disease or conditi resulting in death)	an	1998	Coron	OR AS A CONSEQU	Sease					Years			
DEATH.	Conformation on the second of	market of the	Vinca)	2 zu Non in	or as a consecu Sulin De	nt Oil	ubite	51	Mellifo	5	Years			
	cause lad!	VIYHEALTH (DENIS 1	SALAN HU	or as a gonseo							Years		
	PART II Other an	1 71	lation U			ued in Part I	PREGNANT OR 90			D DAYS PERFORMEDT		28b. WERE AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF CAUSE		
	15ch	emic, C	and	onyopathy			1	(Yes or no)			OF DEA		thr (Yes er no) pplicable	
	29e CERTIFIER CERTIFYING PHYSICIAN To the best of my knowledge, deeth occurred at the time, date and place and due to the cause(s) as stated													
	(Check only one) HEALTH OFFICER On the basis of examination and/or investigation in my opinion, death occurred at the time, date, and place, and due to the cause(s) as stated CORONER Officer of examination and/or investigation in my opinion, death occurred at the time date, and place, and due to the cause(s) and manner as stated													
				On the basis of exemin	son and/or investigation in my opinion, death occurred to				the time date and place and due to 29c MEDICAL LICENSE NO					
CERTIFIER	296 SIGNATORE	101	uld	Jay					01045665			0/66/88		
	Donald J. Tunes mo 9122 Columbia Muester Fr. 46321												6321	
HEALTH OFFICER	31 HEALTH OFF	ICERS SIGNATU	RE	atega	de Stilling 275			P)			april 7, 1998		
	33 MANNER OF	DEATH		34s DATE OF INJUR (Afonth, Day, Yes	1	1	34c INJURY A (Yes or no		34	M DESCRIBE HO)W INJURY ÓC	CURRED		
	☐ Netural	Pending Investigation												
	Accident Suicide Homicide	Could not be Determined	•	34e PLACE OF INJU building, etc. (Spi	street factory	t factory, office 34f			OCATION (Street and Number or Rural Route Number: City or Town, State)					
	34g DATE PRON	OUNCED DEAD	(Month De	y Year) 34h MOTO	OR VEHICLE ACCID	ENT? (Yes or	no) #yes sp	ecify driver	passenge	r pedestrien, etc				
	SDH06-004	State Form	10110	(R4/3-93) Deat	thcer/PD 1									

SANTING THE HEALTH

ATTENTION ES' leing requested b jurcue its statutor pluntary and there	by this state ago	gency in order	to I	INDIANA ST				-	HE/	ALTH			* *************************************
ocal No	1.6.9.7.	-95			CERTIFIC	ATE (OF DEAT	ΤН		State f	۱۰		•••••
				RE CONFIDENTIAL PER	A IC 16-1-19-3 "								1,9
YPE/PRINT IN	Virg				FAR 5	2 SE	emal		3.51 PM	Jul	E OF DEATH HAVE Ly 30, 19		
ERMANENT BLACK INK	MUMARIAI			(Yeers) 75	56 UNDER 1 YE Months Di		Hours Minutes	Dec	c. 30	30, 1919	brook	cfield,	Missouri
	& WAS DECED			AR LAST SERVED IN ARMED FORCES?	HOSPITAL DI	90 P			CE OF DE	EATH (Check only one	See instruction	ona)	
	NO			N/A	***************************************	☐ ER/Outpetient ☐ DOA			OTHER	Residence	Other (Spe	acdy)	
DECEDENT	ı	SOCIETY SON NO SMALL	-	rest and number)			9c CITY			CATION OF DEATH	M COL	UNTY OF DEATH	
F	10 MARITAL ST	Slenwood	11 SURV	TVIVING SPOUSE		1124	DECEDENT S US		ighla		TIPE KIND	Lake OF BUSINESS/IN	
	(Specify) Marrie	_	(If well	ohn Swatzel	.1	140	Home M			ON (Give kind of work ont use retired)	l	o of Business/in Own Home	
•	134 RESIDENCE	1	136 CO		13c CITY TOWN				t/	13d. STREET AND NUM	MBER		
	Indian		· AATS	Lake	15 WAS DECEDE	Highl	SPANIC ORIGIN?		- AACE	8001 Gle		PEOENENTE	
	46322	□ No □	3~••	WHAT COUNTRY?	יי באלם יי	□ Yes	(If yes, specify Co	Juben.	Block.	k. White, etc	(Spe	17 DECEDENT'S E leady only highest g	grade completed)
\$. v		13g ON A FARK		U.S.A.	Méxican rue	Mexican Puerto Rican. etc.)				ite	Elementary/Sr	Secondary (0-12)	Callege (1-4 or 5 +)
PARENTS	18 FATHERS N/	IAME (First Middle	Last)	1 000000	Dag		19 M	IOTHER'S		(First Middle, Maiden S	jurname)	~	1
F Mil Hall with the	Fay Fe				Doc	UII	lette		-	lian Benso			
INFORMANT	1	nts name (Typo// Swatzell		N		206 MAILING ADDRESS (Street and Number 8001 Glenwood High							Relationship Isband
	21a METHOD OF		☐ Ento	ombment 1		PLACE OF D	DISPOSITION (Nam	me of cem	netery, cre	remetory, or 2	21c LOCATIONCity or Town. State		
	© X Burvel	Cremetion	☐ Rem	novel from State the	other place)	nt 15	August 2 od Cemet	2, 19	995	y or			
	22a EMBALMERS		γ!					ету	,	WAS DEATH REPORT		ville, T	N.
DISPOSITION	1	rsname IA. Reed	.a		FDO 1001081				"	No Ve		NER7	43
		E OF STRERAL DIS				46 LICENS	SE NUMBER			ADDRESS AND LICE			
- f 	1	///				fDO	1014511			er Funeral land, Indi			einman Rd.
•	47	Kun	Re	al	- 0						alia .	поэост	
S CHIEF CHIE	THIS COMPIL	28 PART I Error the disease is injuries or complications that caused the deeth Do not error nonspecific terms, such as cardiec or respiratory Approximate Interval Between Onset and Deeth BARACOLARY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CARCINOTHA Gasesse of DALLIUN FILE WITH THE LAKE COUNTY DUE TO COR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF) resulting HEALTH DEPT LINE WITH THE LAKE COUNTY DUE TO COR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF)											
CAUSE OF	resulting HEALTH	DEPT	INE LAN	E COUNTY DUE TO IL	RAYIU	JENCE OF	STXVES	ne	= 1	line x	11584	45c	Voxes
DEATH	Conditions if any s	which gave	100		OR AS A CONSEQU						7		
	rise to the immediate dade 3 1 1995 OUE TO (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF)												
John Miller and	no.	120	V. 17.	1	E	ي آخرا							
energinal de la companya de la compa	PART I CCTGOO	COUNTY HEALTH		SSIONER	ut not previously sta	/VDI	ANA PREG POST (Yes	DECEDER GNANT OF STPARTUM FOR 1001	OR 90 D/	(Yee or no	MED?	AVAILABL	ITOPSY FINDINGS LE PRIOR TO TON OF CAUSE 17 (Yes or no)
<u> </u>	29a CERTIFIER	Q c	FRTIFYIN	IG PHYSICIAN To the bi	heat of my knowledg	4 death ocr			niace and			1	
	(Check anly ane)	/7 ==	HEALTH OF	OFFICER On the basis of examine	Fexamination and/or if	investigation	n in my opinion, dea	eath occurr	rred at the	ne time, date, and place, a	and due to the o		
	296 SIGNATURE			9n the basis or valid	ition and/or missing	HOT n,	Opinion, u-L.	>	× 29c	MEDICAL LICENSE			NED (Month. Day, Year)
CERTIFIER		Kento	77	420						2001161		7/31	155
لبر	30 NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON WHO COMPLETED CAUSE OF DEATH (ITEM 26) (Type, Print) CLAUDE A. FOREIT, D.O. 16327												
<u>}</u> .	A WEALTH OFF	FICERS SIGNATUR	·····	KIM M	1	'''	HUMM	1000	<u>v</u> ,	//-	 T	12. DATE FILES	(Moret, Dey, Year) 3/199
HEALTH OFFICER	31 MEACING	CERS SIGNAL	*		· •/ '	, ,, .	-/,	1.7					31,199
	33 MANNER OF C	DEATH		34e DATE OF INJURY (Month, Day, Year	1		34c INJURY AT (Yes or no)			34d DESCRIBE HOW	/ INJURY OCC	SUMPRED (
	☐ Neturel	Pending Investigation	. !				<u> </u>						

Could not be Determined

34g DATE PRONOUNCED DEAD (Month Day Year)

Sucide

34e PLACE OF INJURY—At home farm street factory office building etc (Specify)

34h MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT® (Yes or no) If yes specify driver pessenger pedestrien, etc.

34/ LOCATION (Street and Number or Rural Route Number, City or Town, State)